IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN BRAVO-FERNANDEZ AND HECTOR MARTINEZ-MALDONADO,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court Of Appeals for the First Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

ILYA SHAPIRO
RANDAL MEYER
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

DAVID DEBOLD

Counsel of Record

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

 $(202)\ 955-8500$

ddebold@gibsondunn.com

AKIVA SHAPIRO WILLIAM J. MOCCIA ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA GENEVIEVE B. QUINN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 200 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10166

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE GOVERNMENT'S POSITION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE COMMON LAW ORIGINS AND HISTORICAL DEVELOPMENT OF OUR NATION'S DOUBLE JEOPARDY JURISPRUDENCE	4
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S POSITION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE NULLIFYING EFFECT OF VACATUR IN NUMEROUS CONTEXTS, INCLUDING DOUBLE JEOPARDY.	9
III. THE GOVERNMENT'S POSITION ENCOURAGES PROSECUTORIAL OVER-REACH, UNDERMINES THE SACRED LIBERTY INTERESTS PROTECTED BY THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE, AND IMPUGNS THE INVIOLATE NATURE OF JURY ACQUITTALS.	17
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Alim v. Gonzales, 446 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2006)13
Asgeirsson v. Abbott, 696 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012)11
Ashe v. Swenson, 397 U.S. 436 (1970)
Bagley v. CMC Real Estate Corp., 923 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1991)10
Brown v. Ohio, 432 U.S. 161 (1977)18
Bullington v. Missouri, 451 U.S. 430 (1981)
Burks v. United States, 437 U.S. 1 (1978)
Coleman v. Tennessee, 97 U.S. 509 (1878)9
Crist v. Bretz, 437 U.S. 28 (1978)
Cruz-Garza v. Ashcroft, 396 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2005)13
Discipio v. Ashcroft, 369 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2004)14
Dodrill v. Ludt, 764 F.2d 442 (6th Cir. 1985)10
Dreyer v. Illinois, 187 U.S. 71 (1902)8

Dunn v. United States, 284 U.S. 390 (1932)17
Durning v. Citibank, N.A., 950 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1991)11
Franklin Sav. Ass'n. v. Office of Thrift Supervision, 35 F.3d 1466 (10th Cir. 1994)10
Gibson v. Commonwealth, 4 Va. (2 Va. Cas.) 111 (Gen. Ct. 1817)
Gore v. United States, 357 U.S. 386 (1958)5
Green v. United States, 355 U.S. 184 (1957)passim
Johnson v. United States, 544 U.S. 295 (2005)11
Keerl v. Montana, 213 U.S. 135 (1909)8
Kosinski v. C.I.R., 541 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2008)10
Ex parte Lange, 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1873)4, 19
Lawrence v. People, 2 Ill. (1 Scam.) 414 (1837)6
Lovato v. New Mexico, 242 U.S. 199 (1916)8
McKane v. Durston, 153 U.S. 684 (1894)7

Murphy v. Massachusetts, 177 U.S. 155 (1900)7
Nath v. Gonzales, 467 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2006)13
No EW. Highway Comm., Inc. v. Chandler, 767 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1985)11
North Carolina v. Pearce, 395 U.S. 711 (1969)10
O'Connor v. Donaldson, 422 U.S. 563 (1975)11
People v. Goodwin, 18 Johns. 187 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1820)8
Phan v. Holder, 667 F.3d 448 (4th Cir. 2012)14
In re Pickering, 23 I. & N. Dec. 621 (BIA 2003)14
Pickering v. Gonzales, 465 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2006)13
Pinho v. Gonzales, 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005)14
Renteria-Gonzales v. INS, 322 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2002)14
Richardson v. United States, 468 U.S. 317 (1984)9
Rumierz v. Gonzales, 456 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2006)14
Russman v. Bd. of Educ., 260 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001)11

Saleh v. Gonzales, 495 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2007)	13, 14
Sandoval v. INS, 240 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2001)	13
Sparf v. United States, 156 U.S. 51 (1895)	7
In re St. Lawrence Condensed Milk Corp., 5 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1925)	10
State v. Redman, 17 Iowa 329 (1864)	6, 15
Taylor v. United States, 472 F.2d 1178 (8th Cir. 1973)	12
Thompson v. United States, 155 U.S. 271 (1894)	8
United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners v. Operative Plasterers' & Cement Masons' Int'l Ass'n, 721 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10
United States v. Ayres, 76 U.S. 608 (1869)	11
United States v. Cisneros-Cabrera, 110 F.3d 746 (10th Cir. 1997)	12, 13
United States v. Cox, 245 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
United States v. Crowell, 374 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2004)	15, 16
United States v. DiFrancesco, 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	19

United States v. Dixon, 509 U.S. 688 (1993)21
United States v. Dyke, 718 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2013)16
United States v. Guthrie, 931 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1991)12
United States v. Jerry, 487 F.2d 600 (3d Cir. 1973)10
United States v. Munsingwear, Inc., 340 U.S. 36 (1950)11
United States v. Orduno-Mireles, 405 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2005)13
United States v. Ortiz, 741 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2014)12
United States v. Perez, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 579 (1824)8
United States v. Tateo, 377 U.S. 463 (1964)15
United States v. Tucker, 404 U.S. 443 (1972)12
United States v. Watts, 519 U.S. 148 (1997)22
United States v. Wilson, 420 U.S. 332 (1975)18
Walker v. United States, 636 F.2d 1138 (6th Cir. 1980)12
Weyant v. Okst, 101 F.3d 845 (2d Cir. 1996)11

Yeager v. United States, 557 U.S. 110 (2009)
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const. amend. V
Statutes and Guidelines
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)13
18 U.S.C. § 666
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2L1.2
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2X1.1(b)(2)
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 3D1.223
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4A1.211
Other Authorities
Akhil Reed Amar & Jonathan L. Marcus, Double Jeopardy Law After Rodney King, 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1995)20
Charles Cantrell, Double Jeopardy and Multiple Punishment: An Historical and Constitutional Analysis, 24 S. Tex. L.J. 735 (1983)
Comment, An Exception to Collateral Estoppel in Criminal Cases Because of Prosecutor's Incompetence?, 115 II. Pa. L. Rev. 1346 (1967)
115 U PA L KEV 1346 (1967) 21

David Rossman, "Were There No Appeal": The History of Review in American Criminal Courts, 81 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 518 (1990)	7
Donald Burton, Note, A Closer Look at the Supreme Court and the Double Jeopardy Clause, 49 Ohio St. L.J. 799 (1988)	8
Elizabeth T. Lear, Contemplating the Successive Prosecution Phenomenon in the Federal System, 85 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 625 (1995)	2
Ilya Shapiro & Randal John Meyer, Obama's Weaponized Justice Department, National Review Online (Oct. 30, 2015), http://www.nationalreview.com/art icle/426307/obamas-weaponized- justice-department-ilya-shapiro- randal-john- meyer?target=author&tid=90087520	O
Jeremiah E. Goulka, The First Constitutional Right to Criminal Appeal: Louisiana's Constitution of 1845 and the Clash of the Common Law and Natural Law Traditions, 17 Tul. Eur. & Civ. L.F. 151 (2002)	7
John H. Langbein et al., <i>History of the</i> Common Law: The Development of Anglo-American Legal Institutions (2000)	Q

Marlyn E. Lugar, Criminal Law, Double Jeopardy and Res Judicata, 39 Iowa L. Rev. 317 (1954)	20
Martin L. Friedland, <i>Double Jeopardy</i> (1969)	19
Monroe G. McKay, Double Jeopardy: Are the Pieces the Puzzle?, 23 Washburn L.J. 1 (1983)	6
The Smart on Crime Coalition, Smart on Crime: Recommendations for the Administration and Congress (2011), http://www.constitutionproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/10/SmartOn Crime_Complete.pdf	20
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Legal Policy, Report to the Attorney General on Double Jeopardy and Government Appeals of Acquittals, reprinted in 22 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 831 (1989)	5
